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CASE BACKGROUND

On March 21, 1990, the Commission granted Excel
Telecommunications, Inc. (Excel) Certificate Number 2440 to provide
intrastate interexchange telecommunications service. Excel
reported gross operating revenues of $73,584,960 and intrastate
revenues of 516,088,967 on its Regulatory Assessment Fee Return for
the neriod January 1, 1997, through December 31, 1997. As a
provider of interexchange telecommunications pervice in Florida,
Excel is subject to the rules and regulations of this Commission.

From April 1, 1996, until April 9, 1998, the Division of
Consumer Affairs received a total of 37 complaints that have been
determined to be apparent unauthorized carrier change {(slamming)
infractions in violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative
Code. There are additional laints related to slamming that are
either pending response from the company or closure in the Division
of Consumer Affairs.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

05458 HAY-78

FPSCFHEEDEHSMEF‘HHHHE




DOCKET NO. 571450-TI
DATE: May 7, 19598

In 1995, show cause proceedings were initiated against Excel
for appavent slamming violations. On March 21, 1996, in Order No.
PSC-96-0401-AS-TI, the Commission approved a $10,000 settlement
offer in Docket No. 950468-TI.

Based on the number of complaints, it appears as if the
safeguards agreed to in the previous settlement were not
sufficient. In this regard, staff opened this docket to
investigate whether Excel should be required to show cause why it
should not be fined or have its certificite canceled, pursuant to
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. Staff has met with Excel on two
occasions, but to date, settlement negotiations have been
unsuccessful. Therefore, staff Dbelieves the following
recommendations are appropriate.

DISCUL JION OF I1SSUES

Should the Commission order Excel to show cause why it
should not have Certificate Number 2440 canceled or be fined for
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code,
Interexchange Carrier Selection?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should order Excel to show
cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the order
why it should not have Certificate Number 2440 canceled or be fined
$30,000 per apparent violation for a total of $1,140,000. Said
fine is for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administiative Code. Any collected fine monies should be forwarded
to the Of fice of the Comptroller for deposit in the state General
Revenue fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes.
(Biegalaki)

: Excel’s only method of obtaining new long distance
customers is through multi-level marketers, who solicit on a face-
to-face basis. Staff reviewed the numerous complaints received in
the Division of Consumer Affairs regarding Excel’s alleged slamming
infractions. Staff‘s review has identified complaints from
consumers regarding unauthorized carrier changes due to forged LOAs
and keypunch errors. Both of these problems were identified in the

previous docket as well.
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Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, states in
pertinent part,

A LEC shall also accept PIC change requests from a
certificated interexchange company (IXC) acting on behalf
of the customer. A certified IXC that will be billing in
its name may submit a PIC change request, other than a
customer-initiated PIC change, directly or through
another IXC, to a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC
that at least one of the following actions has occurred
prior to the PIC change request:

(a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or letter from the
customer requesting such change;

staff is concerned that “xcel has not taken adequate steps to
prevent unauthorized carriec : changes and to ensure compliance with
the rules of the Florida Fublic Service Commission.

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the
following:

On February 5, 1998, Mr. Jon Wood contacted staff and stated
that his long distance service was switched without authorization.
Excel’s report stated that the company received an LOA signed by
Mr. Wood. The company considered it to be valid and forwarded it
for processing. Staff contacted Mr. Wood on April 14, 1998 in
order to verify the LOA. Mr. Wood stated that the social security
number listed on the LOA is incorrect and the signature on the LOA
is a forgery. (Attachment A, Pages 6-12)

Cn August 6, 1997, Ms. Nancy Peterson contacted staff and
stated that her long distance service was switched without
authorization. Excel's report stated that the company received an
LOA signed by Ms. Peterson. The company considered it to be valid
and forwarded it for processing. Staff contacted Ms. Peterson on
April 14, 1998 in order to verify the information on the LOA. Ms.
Peterson stated that the social security number was incorrect and
that the signature was a forgery. (Attachment B, Pages 13-18)

on November 17, 1997, Ms. Betty Smith contacted staff ard
stated that her long distance service was switched without
authorization. Excel's report stated that the company received an
LOA signed by Ms. Smith. The company considered it to be valid and
forwarded it for processing. Ms. Smith informed staff that the
signature on the LOA ie a forgery. (Attachment C, Pages 19-24)

Excel has not satisfied staff that it is in compliance with
the Commission’s rules. Accordingly, by Section 364.285, Florida
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Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity
subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for
each day a violation continues, or cancel its certificate, if such
entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully
violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any
provision of chapter 364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of
the Commission’s rules and statutes. Additionally, *"[ilt is a
comnon maxim, familiar to all minds, that ‘ignorance of the law’
will not excuse any person, either civilly or criminally.” Barlow

v. nited States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833),

staff believes that Excel’s apparent conduct in switching PICs
without customer authorization has been *willful” in the sense
intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306,
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled ]In_re:
Investigation Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14,003,
Florida Admini £ cod Re
1988 and 1969 For GTE Florida. Ir i, having found that the company
had not intended to violate the :ule, the Commission nevertheless
found it appropriate to order it co show cause why it should not be
fined, stating that *In our view, willful implies intent to do an
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule.” Thus,
any intentional act, such as Excel’s conduct at issue here, would
meet the standard for a "“willful violation.”

Based on the 37 apparent unauthorized carrier change
infractions and Excel‘’s complaint history, staff believes that
Excel does not have adequate safeguards to protect consumers from
unauthorized carrier changes. Further, based on Excel's previous
history ani its particular marketing method, staff recommends that
a fine of $30,000 per apparent violation is more appropriate than
the $10,000 fine per apparent violation approved in previous
dockets. Accordingly, staff believes that there is sufficient
cause to order Excel to show cause in writing within 20 days of the
effective date of the order why it should not be fined $30,000 per
apparent infraction for a total of $1,110,000 or have its
certificate canceled for its apparent vioclations of Rule 25-4.118,
Florida Administrative Code.
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ISSUR 2: Should this docket be closed?

1f ntaff’'s recommendation in lIssue 1 is approved,
Excel will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commission’s show
cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined in the
amount proposed, If Excel timely responds to the show cause order,
this docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause
proceeding. If Excel does not respond to the Commissi~n‘'s Order to
Show Cause, the penalties should be deemed assessed. I[ Excel
fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not
received within five business days after the expiration & the show
cause response period, Excel’s certificate should be canceled and
this docket closed administratively. (Bedell)

; If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then Excel will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commission's
show cause order to resp nd in writing why it should not be fined
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If Excel
timely responds to the sh w cause order, this docket should remain
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If Excel does
not respond to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the fines
should be deemed assessed. If Excel fails to respond to the Order
to Show Cause, and the fines are not reccived within five business
days after the expiration of the show cause response period,
Excel’s certificate should be canceled and this docket closed
administratively.
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Customer states that he was switched from ATAT to Excel without authorization or
request. Customer states he has returned to his carrier of choice. Please
invcstigate this satter, contact the customer and provide me with a detatled
written report including LOA/Tape and applicable credits for switching fees, as
well as an adjustsent of rates to that of the customer's preferred carrier by
the date below. .

| 02/24/98 Received report with explanation LOA and $10.14 credit. A letter was
sent to the custmer.

02/25/98 Closed by e-mai) letter to the customer.

WITH REPORT CF ACTION TO:
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‘nted by Ellen Plendl 2/25/98 7:53am

Erom: Ellen Plendl
To: MAIL @ MP{{MMjm.cu}
St ct: Slamming Inquiry

FEESASASSCSSS om0

We have reviewed your complaint against Excel Comsunications, Inc.

In an effort to resolve your complaint, we contacted the company and requested
a detailed written report on your concerns. It 1s my understanding that a company
reprasantative contacted to discuss this matter. Based on a review of the
information provided to Florida Public Service Commission (PSO), it 5
that the company did not obtain the necessary fnformation to make a switch in your
telephone serivce. The company will go on puk ic record with an infraction against
the Florida Adeinistrative Code rules. Excel 'as sent a credit in the amount of
lﬁir to y?ur Tocal talephone company. This -edit should appear in one to two
b ng cycles. ‘

I share your concerns about unauthorized telephone company changes, or
“slasming.” The Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) receives mors complaints
about slamming than any other {ssue. That 1s why the PSC s currently developing
new rules for the comsunications industry that will curb slamming.

Customers often tell us that changes in their telephone service were not
a. .orized. Therefore, the PSC is rm-ln its rules to ensure that each change
is adequately validated the company claiming a subscriber. The PSC wants to
make sure that consumers an opportunity to tall us about the problems they
have «ncountersd with companies changing their preferred local or long distance
company. The PSC Fald 10 rule development workshops in various locations
throughout Florida Commissfoners 1istened to consumers’ testimony regarding thair
slamming experiences and provided consusers with inforsation on how to guard
against this unauthorized ce. After considering all public testimony and
evidence obtained during the rule development workshops, a formal hearing was held
on February 6, 1998, with a second hearing held on February 16, 1998. Tha PSC
staff will now prepare a recommendation 1n this case for a decision by the
Commissioners at a future agenda conference in Tallahasses.

Thank you for the opportunity to address your concerns. If you wish to
discuss this or have quastions, please let me know. You may reach me at
1-2800-342-3552 or at eplendi@psc.state.fl.us.

Sinceraly,

Ellen Plandl

Regulatory Specialist
Division of Consumar Affairs

Page: 1
e '? -
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EXCEL 3
EN&-_ 1998 On line wish rhe forure
Ellen Plandl
Florida Public Service Commisslon
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
3

nwn-wrnunwur“aa-.--_41r-n--n-r-=--.unn.-1:--.n-n-=mn-u=-n_-nr-gnq
office by Mr. Jon C. Wood.

In his complaint, Mr. Wood indicates that his long-distance ssrvice was switched from ATAT to
Excel without his sushorization. Your office is requesting that Excel provide proof of the
suthorization o switch Mr. Wood's long-distance service and that the sppropriste credit
adjustrasnts be issued to his account.

we rrosived a signed application (asmached) requesting Excal's long-distance, My800™ and
%
s mechanized transmission from Sprint United slephons indicating that the locg-distance service
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PLE <od SHIIVE] Ib:dl IEL:Yid a0 1041 F.uvd

In an effort to resolve this maner, & credit adjustment of $10.14 was lasued to M. Wood's
cancaled sccount on February 24, 1998. This credit adjusement reflects & re-rase of Excel's
ﬂmﬂhﬂuﬂu“ﬂ.ﬂl?hnﬂs“lu!ﬁmul. 1998,
mrmumnmu-humh-—uhlmum
Telephone as & result of this marter, The eredit adjustnent shculd sppear on his Speint United
Telephons invoice within 60 days.

mrmnlmlmn.mmmnummm [
tssured Mr. Wood that it Is never Excel's intestion to establish servioe without the

consaxt, and | epologised for any inconvenience this matter has caused. Mr. Wood stated that he
is satisfied with our resolution.

[f you have anry questions, please contsct me at (1')0) 783.2909.
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‘inted by Ellen Plendl 2/05/98 4:37pm
F *: Ellen P‘Iiﬂv:}j ’
1 MAIL @ SMTP({jon_wood@juno,com .
Subject: Slasming Complaint
-'Hﬂlt S — e e R — Il-I-:I--‘-'- ‘h—:
Mr. Jon C. Wood
Daar Mr, Wood:

Thank you for your correspondence concerning Excal.

We will look into the matter you outlined, advise the company to contact you to
resolve the probles, and require the to provide the Floerida Public Service
Commission with a letter outlining 1ts resolution of the matter.

If you have any quastions, I can be reached it 1-800-342-3552 or at
eplendl@psc.state.f . us.

Sincerely,

E1en Plendl
Regulatory Spacialist
Division of Consumar Affairs

Page: 1 sl H'
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Printed by Ellen Plendl  2/05/98  2:3Spm 2% A=

F* ', LRASBERR @ SMTP (LRASBERRY®PSC,STATE.FL.US)
1 Jannifer Erdman-Bridges, LRASBERRY @ PSC, Pamela Johnson .
Subject: fwd: Slamming cn-hint Form

Return-Path: osdmatney@liweb.com
Received: from 2kweb.com (192.41.9.197)
by mail.psc.state. “1.us (Connact2-SHTP 4.30A.1000128);
Wed, 4 Feb 1998 22:36:2% -0%00
Received; (-h?;g‘tmlhnlt) by lkweb.com (8.8.5) 1d UA13IB02; wed, 4 Feb 1998
20:33:45 -0700
Date: Wed, 4 Feb 1998 20:33:45 -0700 (M5T)
Messagu-Id: «199802050333.UAAL360202kweb . com»
From: LRASBERRY@PSC.STATE.FL.US, PIONNSONSPSC.STATE.FL.US
JERDMANBOPSC , STATE. FL.US (Consuser “""",'-, fatnt)
Hlp]r-Tﬂ: mm-ﬁ!ﬂ.ﬂ..u. Fm' *“lnn-i“’l
JERDMANBOPSC,STATE.FL.US (Consumer S7asmi Complaint)
To: LRASBERRYSPSC.STATE.FL.US, PIOMMSONGPS ,STATE. .US,
JERDMANBOPSC.STATE.FL.US
Subject: Slasming Complaint Form

l-‘r:T is the resuit of your feedback form. It was submitted by Consumar Slamming
Complaint
(Lusammc.smmn..us.rmmsc.mmn..us,:msc.m'rz.n..us on wWad
Feb 4 20:33:44 MST 1998

' plent:
Lh—ulm'l"l 15:.5"‘7:# FLHI us r'm Kl ST*T! IFLI usljm “rﬂ*ﬁt H-Ius
return-email:
LRASBERRYSPSC,STATE. FL.US, PJOHNSONSPSC. STATE. FL.US, JERDMANBOPSC, STATE. FL.US
return-nase: Consuser Slamming Cosplaint

subject: Slasming Complaint.Form

Accountholder: Jon C. Wood

Submitted by: Jon C. Wood

Service Address: 151 W. Geo Avenue

City, State and 2ip Code: Maitland, FL 32751

County: Orange

Mailing Address:

Mailing City, State and Zip Code:

E-mail Address: jon_wood®juno.com

Telephone Nusber at the Service Address: (407) 645-2895

Daytime Contact Telephona Nusber: (407) 645-2895

Local Telephons Company: Sprint

Interstate/Long Distance Telephone Company: AT&T
Intrastate/Local Toll Telephone Company: AT&T

Interstate/Long Distance: Yes

Intrastate/Local Toll: Yas

Company that Switched the Service Without Authorization: Excel
Contacted Preferred Carrier: YES

Contacted company in dispute: NO

name of contact:

Received bi11 from new carriar: NO

comments:

P ayislannifar=Erdes2/05/98==1;1]1pme - e
Fwd to: Ellen Plend)

----------------------------------------------------------------------------
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The customor said that her service wis switched Lo Excel from ATAT without
authorization. The customer sald she would 1ike ber calls rerated and credit
for any switching fees. Please, provide proof of authorizatioa (LOA/TAPE),

follow up with the customer, semd the PSC a detalled written report, and respoad
by the date balow.

Inquiry takea by JOHM PLESCON.

08/21/97 Recelved report with explanation, LOA and §$14.57 credit. A letter was
seal to the customer.

03/24/98 Closed.

Closed by MEP  seee _ 03/24/1998
Baply Becelwed _[
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Our records further indicate that a credit adjustment of $4.50 was issued to
Mrs. Petersen's canceled account on July 31, 1997, for services fees assessed by Excel
during the moath of July. muﬁﬂmm“mhhﬂm

Inu-ﬁuumﬁm,-m&mumum-mh
Mrs. Petersen's account on August 13, 1997, This figure includes the switching fees
wwm-m-hwmmwmmmm 1997,
through July 26, 1997. The adjustment should sppear on Mrs. Petersen’s GTE invoice
within 60 days.

[ contacted Mrs. Petersen on August 13, 1997, 10 advise her of my findings and inform
ber of the credit adjustments. | assured Mrs. Petersen that it is never Excel’s intention to
establish service without the sppropriate consent or suthorizstion, and | apologized for
any inconveniencs this matter has caused. She states this resolution s satisfactory.

If you have any questions, please contact me st $00-781-2909.

Sincerely,

(il

e Mrs. John Petersen
1131 Circle Drive
Laks Wales, FL 13853

) g
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Customer says the following:

Her loag distance service was switched without her knowledge.

The customer’s PIC s ATAT.
Please provide proof of authorization, Including an LOA/TAPE,

12/04/37 Report received. The company will be Issuing the customer a credit of

$3.19 for the charges fincurred. The information provided is not the signature
of the customer.

~bl -

12/9/97 Report received. #.-g_ufiﬂul!.l_ol!!,l_!
by the company. I will comtact the customer with the results of this

Cloost by SBE  owa __12/19/1997
Beply becaived _]
}
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MAY 7, 1698

EXCEL I3

December 4, 1997 On ling with the furure

Sam Gonzalez

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Betty Smith
Request No. 1942841

Dear Mr. Gonzler:

On November 17, 1997, Excel Telecommunications, [ne. received a complaint filed with
your office by Ms. Betty Smith.

In ber complaint, Ms. Smith states that ber long distance service was switched from
AT&T to Excel without her prior con nt or authorization

Excel's records indicate that m asccount was established for Ms Smith on
Dcuhlﬂ.lm.lh“nﬁvﬂlipdqﬁiﬂdm(mwm*l
service for telepbone oumber (954) 565-5923. The sccount was canceled from our
database on November 17, 1997, at Ms. Smith's request.

MTdmh:Wmﬂﬁhamm
szuctre. [ndependent Representstives market the service 1o potential customers and
provide them with the necessary applications for service. These applications are then
mudlnzmd.nl“n-nﬂhhﬂuhhﬂﬂﬁ—m

Eﬁuh“huﬂmmhmw
Representatives are advised thet unsuthorized accounts will result in termination of their
contracts and loss of future commissions. All complaints of unmuthorized sccounts
automatically result in an investigation of the [ndependent Representative who placed the
order, and spproprists action is taken when an Independent Representative is found to
bave placed an unsuthorized request for service. In keeping with this policy, we have
mumﬂumwmmhmmum
this complaing. i

Fapelmory &AM Depares ETSO M. Comrel Baprwwwwny  Lowi Bos M Dedles, TX TN 114804700 Fus 2140838731




4

. ATTACHMENT C
DOCKET NO. 971490-Ti
MAY 7, 1998

wmmmu.mmamommmumma
canceled account oa November 17, 1997. The credit adjustment reimburses Ms. Smith
@ymh-—mwwmmmmuumm

hnt&numrﬂw.mmhmmﬁjmmin-du
Ms. Smith's canceled account on December 1, !997:

® $1.03 = service foes assessed by Excel in October 1997;

. ﬂlﬁ-wmdhmwmulmﬂdhdﬂp‘muﬂm
including the direct-disled calls placed from October 18, 1997, through
October 29, 1997.

mﬂmmn.wmmmmmummm
within 60 days.

| contacted Ms. Smith oo December 1, 1997, 10 advise ber of my findings and inform her
of the credit adjusement . [ assured Mas. Smith that it is oever Excel's intention to
establish service withow be sppropriste consent or authorization, and | apolo 7ed for
any inconvenience this o ~ter may have caused. She states this resolution is satisfactory.
If you have any questions, please contact me st 800-783-2909.

Sincerely,

(lusr ot

Courtney

Regulatory

e Mas, Betty Smith
2T40NE. 15 Ave.
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33334

...Z|"._




DES. =04 S ITHLY 14:06 TEL %™ ATTACHMENT C
. DOCKET NO. 971490-TI
MAY 7, 1998

EL -

EdMEBEsIBAYIOESN, 18 W, Ty

December 4, 1997 Ou line with thy forary

Sam Gonzaler

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumurd Oak Boulevard
THMILW:

RE: Smith
::,u.m.:m

Dear Mr. Goazales

On November 17, 1997, Exzel Telocommunications, Ine. recsived camplaint flled with
your offics by Ms. Betzy £:1ith. ' -

hummn;i'-_uumnmm-mum
AT&T to Excel without ha prior consent or suthorization,
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mmnm:r.rm. mmm Smith
hthlﬂlﬂ thould o
mmmdm by Bell South and §ppear on ber local talephons

hntﬁtbﬂuﬁlm.h%-h. ac urtmerry isgued
hﬁ.sm*:nnumuhunh:t.lm: e - "

. :l.m--ﬂ-h“bﬁmlhbmhlm:

including
Rk, calls placed October 18, 1997, through
mn::tmmn.ummumw.mmm

lmﬂlﬁ.“u“l.liﬂ.nmhd fiadings and inform

of the credit adjustments. Imﬂ;hﬂhhh:nﬂnﬂrmh:
mmmh:mmunwu:mh
mmﬂ“r.qm-ﬂm“ﬂmhm.

Irrnhu-rm.ﬂ-nmn-mm-m
Sinceraly,
gy A

© Ms. Betty Smith
2740 N.E. 15 Ave.

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 13334
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